correction of the translation differences resulted in corrections to the exploration and evaluation assets; property,
plant and equipment; and accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (and associated subtotals and totals)
on the consolidated statements of financial position and exchange differences on translating foreign operations
and comprehensive loss for the year on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. These
differences did not impact the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities, net loss for the year, net loss per share
or the consolidated statements of cash flows.

The restatement reflects a technical correction with no effect on the Corporation's financial health or performance.

Impact on 2024 Financial Results:

The following table summarizes the line items impacted in the Consolidated Statement of Financial position and
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

Consolidated Statement of
Financial position

December 31,
2024

December 31,
2023

 Previously
reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

Previously
reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

Exploration and evaluation
assets

$  31,536,483

(4,552,522)

 26,983,961

22,786,359

882,998

23,669,357

Property, plant and equipment 1,728,555 (338,938) 1,389,617 1,465,376 34,219 1,499,595
Total assets 57,355,502 (4,891,460) 52,464,042 56,847,470 917,217 57,764,687

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

(16,647)

(4,891,460)

(4,908,107)

(25,433)

917,217

891,784

  Total shareholders' equity 56,205,560 (4,891,460) 51,314,100 55,201,607 917,217 56,118,824
Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity

$  57,355,502

(4,891,460)

52,464,042

56,847,470

917,217

57,764,687

NEWS RELEASE
29 August 2025

2 | P a g e
LEGAL\79713888\2

Consolidated Statements of
Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Year ended
December 31,

2024

Year ended
December 31,

2023

 Previously
reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

Previously
reported

Adjustments

As
Restated

Exchange differences on
translating foreign
operations